

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MICHIGAN WELFARE RIGHTS
ORGANIZATION, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 1:20-cv-03388-EGS

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....III

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 9

I. Plaintiffs’ claims are precluded by constitutional principles..... 9

 a. The First Amendment bars Plaintiffs’ claims..... 9

 b. Plaintiffs’ claims require this court to consider a political question..... 13

 c. Plaintiffs seek an impermissible remedy..... 15

II. Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim for which relief may be granted..... 16

 a. Plaintiffs failed to state a claim under Section 11(b) because they do not plausibly plead allegations of “intimidation, threats, or coercion.” 17

 b. Plaintiffs do not state an actionable § 1985(3) conspiracy claim because they fail to adequately allege discriminatory purpose. 18

 c. With respect to both claims, Plaintiffs fail to adequately allege an agency relationship between Trump supporters/volunteers and the Trump Defendants. 20

 d. Plaintiffs have failed to adequately allege that the VRA or 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) apply to the President of the United States.... 22

III. Plaintiffs do not have standing to assert a third-party claim on behalf of voters in states other than Michigan..... 25

 a. Plaintiffs Michigan Welfare Rights Organization and the NAACP do not have standing. 25

 b. Individual Plaintiffs do not have standing to assert a third-party claim on behalf of voters in other states. 26

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l, 711 F. Supp. 2d 81, 110 (D.D.C. 2010) 21

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 544, 550 (1993)..... 15

Arpaio v. Obama, 797 F.3d 11, 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 25, 26

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) 16, 17, 18, 20, 22

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186, 217 (1962)..... 13

Bancoult v. McNamara, 455 F.3d 427, 432 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 13

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007)..... 16, 17, 18, 20

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic, 506 U.S. 263, 268 (1993) 6

Carswell v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l, 540 F. Supp. 2d 107, 122 (D.D.C.2008)..... 21

Cumis Ins. Soc., Inc. v. Peters, 983 F. Supp. 787, 796 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 22

Delegates to Republican Nat. Convention v. Republican Nat. Comm., No. SACV 12-00927 DOC, 2012 WL 3239903, at *11-12 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2012)..... 12

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., 472 U.S. 749, 758–759 (1985) 10

Edwards v. District of Columbia, 765 F. Supp. 2d 3, 14 (D.D.C. 2011) 16

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity, 878 F.3d 371, 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 26

Giles v. Shell Oil Corp., 487 A.2d 610, 611 (D.C.1985)..... 21

Hastings v. Judicial Conference of U.S., 829 F.2d 91, 105 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 11

In re Rodriguez, No. 05-5130, 2005 WL 3843612, at *4 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 14, 2005) 20

Japan Whaling Ass’n. v. Am. Cetacean Soc., 478 U.S. 221, 230 (1986)..... 13, 14

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125, 129 (2004)..... 26, 27

Kumar v. Frisco Indep. Sch. Dist., 443 F. Supp. 3d 771, 781 (E.D. Tex. 2020)..... 27

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc., 512 U.S. 753, 774 (1994) 12

Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789, 816 (1984) 10

Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. Carson, 330 F. Supp. 3d 14, 37 (D.D.C. 2018) 25

Ndoromo v. Barr, No. CV 19-3781 (CKK), 2020 WL 5107546, at *1 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 2020) 20

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539, 559 (1976) 15

New York Times v. United States, 403 U.S. 713, 714 (1971)..... 15

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193, 205 (2009) 12

Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe, 402 U.S. 415, 419 (1971)..... 15

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn., 505 U.S. 377, 382 (1992)..... 10

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn., 505 U.S. 377, 388 (1992)..... 12

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 576 U.S. 155, 163 (2015) 16

Simmons v. Galvin, 575 F.3d 24, 42 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 12

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443, 451–52 (2011)..... 10

United States v. Cole, 41 F.3d 303, 307 (7th Cir. 1994) 5

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343, 358 (2003)..... 10, 12

Other Authorities

Craig Mauger, *Michigan election officials call Detroit’s primary voting problems ‘appalling,’ ‘alarming’*, THE DETROIT NEWS (Aug. 21, 2020), <https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/politics/2020/08/21/michigan-election-officials-call-detroit-primary-voting-problems-alarming-appalling/3410790001/>. .. 6

Joel Kurth and Jonathan Oosting, *Records: Too many votes in 37% of Detroit’s precincts*, THE DETROIT NEWS (Dec. 12, 2016), <https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/politics/2016/12/12/records-many-votes-detroits-precincts/95363314/>..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 19

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 14 (1958)..... 21

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006)..... 21

Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) 5, 19

52 U.S.C. § 1307(b) 18

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 10

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8..... 9

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2..... 12, 26
